

No. 20-1410

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
XIULU RUAN,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

—————

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

—————

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS  
AND JEFFREY A. SINGER, M.D.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD  
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 27, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Presumption of Requiring Proof of Criminal Intent Should Apply Here, Including a “Good Faith” Defense .....	3
II. States, Not Juries, Should Determine What Constitutes Proper Medical Practice...	8
III. Eliminating the Good Faith Defense Is an Anathema to Individual Rights.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975) .....	1
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	5
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) ...	4
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	4
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)...	4
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	4
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wash. 2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021) .....	5
<i>State v. Naramore</i> , 25 Kan. App. 2d 302 (1998) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Gosy</i> , No. 16-CR-46, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31389 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2019) .....	7
<i>United States v. Linder</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925) .....	9
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975) .....	i, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 652 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	10

*United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.*, 513  
 U.S. 64 (1994) ..... 4, 5

**Statute**

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) ..... i

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 4

Davis & Schulman, “How high the cost for killing  
 pain?” Buffalo News (Mar. 6, 2011)  
[https://buffalonews.com/news/how-high-the-  
 cost-for-killing-pain-rise-in-addiction-deaths-  
 from-prescription-drugs-is/article\\_742baefd-  
 335d-5559-8956-94fbc467937f.html](https://buffalonews.com/news/how-high-the-cost-for-killing-pain-rise-in-addiction-deaths-from-prescription-drugs-is/article_742baefd-335d-5559-8956-94fbc467937f.html) ..... 7

Patrick Lakamp, “This man is no monster,”  
 Buffalo News (Oct 15, 2020)  
[https://buffalonews.com/news/local/crime-and-  
 courts/this-man-is-no-monster-before-gosy-  
 sentencing-patients-urge-  
 leniency/article\\_42f40762-0e23-11eb-99e0-  
 4f3554f89a5c.html](https://buffalonews.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/this-man-is-no-monster-before-gosy-sentencing-patients-urge-leniency/article_42f40762-0e23-11eb-99e0-4f3554f89a5c.html) ..... 7

Carrie Leonetti, “De Facto Mandatory: A  
 Quantitative Assessment of Reasonableness  
 Review after Booker,” 66 DePaul L. Rev. 51  
 (Fall 2016) ..... 6

*Votes and Proceedings of the House of  
 Representatives 1755–1756*  
 (Philadelphia, 1756)  
[https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Fr  
 anklin/01-06-02-0107#BNFN-01-06-02-  
 0107-fn-0005-ptr](https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Franklin/01-06-02-0107#BNFN-01-06-02-0107-fn-0005-ptr) ..... 12

No. 20-1410
